RESEARCH ARTICLE
Genotyping and Descriptive Proteomics of a
Potential Zoonotic Canine Strain of Giardia
duodenalis, Infective to Mice
Camila Henriques Coelho1, Adriana Oliveira Costa1, Ana Carolina Carvalho Silva1, Maı́ra
Mazzoni Pucci2, Angela Vieira Serufo1, Haendel Goncalves Nogueira Oliveira Busatti1,
Maurı́cio Durigan3, Jonas Perales4, Alex Chapeaurouge4, Daniel Almeida da Silva e
Silva5, Maria Aparecida Gomes6, Juliano Simões Toledo1, Steven M. Singer7, Rosiane

ites have phospholipase A2 (PLA2) activity in sub-cellular fractions, but no phospholipase
genes have been found in G. duodenalis genome [33]. Moreover, the PLA2 activity in sub-cellu-
lar fraction has been associated with virulence in some protozoans [34, 35]. Intriguingly, G.
duodenalis is not able to synthesize phosphatidylethanolamine (PE) and phosphatidylglycerol
(PG), two of the phospholipids present in trophozoites and cysts, and seems to generate these
compounds by base-exchange reactions rather than de novo synthesis [36]. These phospholip-
ids components may be obtained directly from the growth media or from degradation of com-
plex molecules by phospholipase activity. Therefore, phospholipases may be an important
element of phospholipids metabolism in G. duodenalis, and deserve further investigation on
their function, structure and biological roles.
Twenty-seven identified proteins had been describedonly in the G. duodenalis genome
therefore being hypothetical proteins. Thirteen of these proteins have conservedputative
Table 3. Presence of transmembrane domains and signal peptide for the annoted proteins identified in insoluble and soluble protein fractions.
Protein Description ORF name TD SP Insoluble fraction Soluble fraction
Cathepsin L precursor GL50803_16380 X X
Variant-Specific Surface Protein 160 (VSP-160) GL50803_137612 X X X
Cathepsin B precursor GL50803_14019 X X
Tenascin-like GL50803_16833 X X
Thymus-specific serine protease precursor GL50803_10843 X X
Adenylate kinase GL50803_90402 X X
PDI5—Protein disulfide isomerase GL50803_8064 X X X
Variant-Specific Surface Protein 126.1 (VSP-126.1) GL50803_11521 X X X
Leucine-rich repeat protein GL50803_4039 X X X
Leucine-rich repeat protein 1 virus receptor protein GL50803_5795 X X X
Variant-Specific Surface Protein 100 (VSP-100) GL50803_33279 X X X
Serine peptidase, putative GL50803_15871 X X
Variant-Specific Surface Protein 88 (VSP-88) GL50803_101074 X X X
Leucine-rich repeat protein GL50803_5795 X X
Alanyl dipeptidyl peptidase GL50803_15574 X X X
High cysteine membrane protein Group 1 GL50803_15317 X X X
Bip (BiP) GL50803_17121 X X X
Dipeptidyl-peptidase I precursor GL50803_8741 X X X
Peptidyl-prolyl cis-trans isomerase B precursor GL50803_17000 X X
Tenascin precursor GL50803_8687 X X
Alpha-7.2 giardin GL50803_114119 X X
Variant-Specific Surface Protein 186 (VSP-186) GL50803_14586 X X X
Phospholipase B GL50803_93548 X X
Neurogenic locus Notch protein precursor GL50803_16322 X X
5’ nucleotidase family protein GL50803_92645 X X
Lysosomal acid phosphatase precursor GL50803_7556 X X
High cysteine membrane protein Group 2 GL50803_16721 X X
Variant-Specific Surface Protein 71 (VSP-71) GL50803_137681 X X
Variant-Specific Surface Protein 53.1 (VSP-53.1) GL50803_11470 X X
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0164946.t003
Descriptive Proteomics of a Zoonotic Canine Strain of Giardia
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0164946 October 19, 2016 11 / 15
domains, though they all have high similarity to G. duodenalis and low similarity to other para-